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CONSENT AGFUCEMENT AND ORDER 

The Con~monwealth of Pennsylvania, acting tlvough the Department of Banking, (thc 

"Depar~mcnt"). Licensing Di\ision, has conducted an investigation into the business practices of 

East Philadelphia Business Agency, L1.C ("East Philadelphia"), and its officers, employees and 

directors. Based on the results of its review, the Bureau of Supervision and Enforcement (the 

"Bureau"j believes that Easr Philadelphia operated in violation of the Check Casher Licensing 

Acr (the "CCLA"), 63 P.S. 3 2301 a. The parties to the above captioned matter, i n  lieu of 

litigation, hereby stipulate that the following statements arc true and correct in the settlement of 

the above-captioned matter and, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to the terms of this 

Consent Agreement and Order (the "Order"). 

1 .  The Department is the Commonwealth of Pemnsylvania's administrative agency 

authorized and empowered to administer and enforce the CCLA. 

2. The Bureau is primarily responsible for administering and enforcing the CCLA 

for the Department. 



3. The Licensing Division ("Licensing-.) is primarily responsible for investigating 

applications and issuing or denying licenses under [he CCLA. 

4. On or around February 26. 2007 E a s ~  Philadelphia applied to become licensed as 

a check casher under the CCLA with a principal place of business located a1 901 East 

Philadelphia Street, York, PA 17403-1 197 (the "York Localion") and a hrancli office located a1 

167 E. King Street, F1. 1 ;  Lancaster, PA 17602-2803 (the "Laicaster 1,ocation") 

5 .  Between Ma-ch 4,  2007, and Apnl 5 ,  2007, the Licensing Division conducted an 

j,ivestigation of East Philadelphia at both the York Location and the Lancasler Idcation (the 

"Invcstigation"). 

6. East Philadelphia had been told by representatives o r  the Department not to cash 

checks for e fee while the license applications were pending. 

7. The Invcstigation revealed that East Philadelphia was cashing chccks for a fee at 

both the York Location and the Lancaster Localion even though East Philadelphiil was not ye[ 

licensed to cash checks for a fee at either location. 

S. Section 301(a) of thc CCI-A provides, in relevant part, that "(nlo person or 

business entity shall engage in the business of cashing checks for a fee without first abtainlng a 

license under this act for each fixed location or mobile unit." 63 P.S. 5 231 ](a). 

9. On May 1: 2007 the Department issued a Cease and Desisl Order against East 

Philadelphia to cease cashing checks for a fec unless and until such time as East Philadelphia is 

licensed. See Exhibit A. 

10. Section 507 of the CCLA provides, in relevant part, thal "[alny person who is 

subject to the provisions of [his act who violates any of thc provisiotls of this act shall be subject 



to a civil penalty lcvied by the department of up to $2,000 for each violation. 'The civil penalty 

shall specifically apply to licensed and unlice~lsed activity under this act .-- 

1 1 .  Section 104(1) orthe CCLA g~ants the Department thc authority to issue orders as 

necessary for ihe administration and enforcement of the CCLA. 63 P.S. 5 2304(1) 

VJOLAT~ON 

12. East Philadelphia is in violation of Section 301(a) of the CCLA by cnshing checks 

for a fee when it was not licensed to do so. 63 P.S. 5 231 l(a). 

RELIEF 

13. Fine. East Philaclelphia sl~all pay to the Department a fine 01'%5,000 to be paid in 

five ( 5 )  rnonlhly installments of $1,000 each, the first installment 'being due within thirty (30) 

days of the Effective Date of this Order. 

14. Corrective A&. 

a. East Philadelphia shall withdraw all applications for licensure and not 

submit any additional applications for licensure for a pcriod of one year from the Effective Date 

of the Order. 

b. East Philadelphia shall not cash any checks for a fee unless and until such 

lime as East Philadelphia is licensed to do so. 

FURTHER PROVJSJONS 

15. Consent. East Philadelphia hereby knowingly, willingly, voluntanly and 

irrevocably consents to the entry of this Order pursuant to the Bureau's order authority under lhe 

CCLA and agrees that it understands all of the tmns  and conditions contained herein. East 

Philadelphia, by voluntanly entering into this Order, waives any right to a hcaring or appeal 

concerning the terms, conditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order. 



16. Fublication_and R e l e ~ . ~ ~ .  East Philadelphia consents to the publicalioll and rclease 

of this Order. 

17. Entire A~reement. This Order contains the whole ageernen1 hctween the  parties. 

'l'herc are no other terns, obligations, covenants, representations, statemenls, conditions, or 

otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this Order. This Order may be amended in 

writing by mutual agreement by the Burcau and East Philadelphia. 

18. bind in^ Na~urc. The Bureau, East Philadelphia, and all officers, owners, 

directors, employees, hcirs and a s s i ~ ~ s  of East Philadelphia intend to be and are legally bound by 

the terms of this Order. 

19. Counscl. 'This Order is entered into by the panies upon full opportunity for legal 

advice from legal counsel. 

20. Effectiveness. East Philadelphia hereby stipulates and agrees that the Order shall 

become el'fectivc on the dale that the Bureau execules the Order (the "Effective Dale"). 

21. Other Enforcement Action. 

a. The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to  enforce 

all statutes, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against East Philadelphia in the future 

regarding all matters not resolved by this Order. 

b. East Philadelphia acknowledges and agrees that this Order is only binding 

upon the Department and not any other local, state or federal agency, department or office 

regarding matters witlun this Order. 

22. Authorization. The parties below arc authorized to execute this Order and legally 

bind their respective parties. 



23. C o u n t ~ s .  This Order nmay be cxecr~ted in sepware counterparts and by 

facsimile. 

24. m. The titles used to identi5 the paragaphs of this docume.~ll we for the 

convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document. 

WIIEREFORE, in considrration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the 

Bureau and East Philadelphia intending to be legally bound do hereby execute this Conscnt 

Ageement and Order. 

FOR THE COnlMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANlA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING 
BUREAU OF SUPERVISION 
AND ENFORCEMENT . ,-. ..- . - 

. . 

J&s Keiser, Administrator 
B!Y#C~U of Supervjsion and 
Enforcement 
Department of Banking 

Date: 3G)q 

FOR EAST _ _ _ PEIIL~BUHLcB1~SINESS AGENCY, LLC 

Date: 01- 07-  o g  


